EFFECT OF SOLVENT VAPOUR ANNEALING ON OPTICAL
PROPERTIES OF ZNO NANOSTRUCTURE FILMS

QURATU’AINI BINTI ABDUL AZIZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of the study
Problem statement
Significant of study
Objective of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6

Zinc Oxide Properties

Zinc Oxide optical properties

2.2.1 UV-VIS Spectroscopy

2.2.2 Photoluminescence Spectroscopy

Zinc Oxide thin film preparation

2.3.1 Sol gel Advantages

2.3.2 Application of sol-gel

Spin Coating method

Application of Zinc Oxide

Effect of Solvent Vapour Annealing on optical properties

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

33

Materials

Preparation of ZnO thin film

3.2.1 Substrate cleaning

3.2.2  ZnO solution preparation

3.2.3 Spin coating of ZnO thin film
Material characterization

3.3.1 UV-VIS spectroscopy

3.3.2 Photoluminescence (PL) spectroscopy

iv

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
iix

X1

W) L DN —

OO0 X~JIONNN A A

—_—

13
14
14
15
16
20
20
22



3.3.3 Profilometer

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Effect of Speed rate of Spin Coating
4.1.1 UV-VIS Spectroscopy
4.1.2  Surface thickness of ZnO thin film with different spin
coating speed rate
4.1.3 Photoluminescence spectroscopy
4.2 1000 rpm ZnO thin film with various times of Solvent Vapour
Annealing (SVA)
4.2.1 UV-VIS Spectroscopy
4.2.2  Surface thickness of ZnO thin films with various times of
Solvent Vapour Annealing (SVA)
4.2.3 Photoluminescence spectroscopy
43 Full width half maximum (FWHM), Peak Intensity and Peak
Position of ZnO thin film

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23

26
26
26

29
30

33
33

36
37

39

42
42
43

44
47
49



Table

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

The surface thickness and energy band gap of
ZnO thin film at different spin coating speed
rate.

De-convolution of the emission spectra of
ZnO thin film at different speed rate of spin
coating peak position and possible transition.

De-convolution of the emission spectra of
ZnO thin film at various times of Solvent
Vapour Annealing (SVA) peak position and
possible intensity.

FWHM, Peak Intensity and Peak position of
different spin coating speed rate of ZnO thin
film.

FWHM, Peak Intensity and Peak Position

Various times of Solvent Vapour Annealing
(SVA) of ZnO thin film.

Vi

Page

33

39

40

41



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF SOLVENT VAPOUR ANNEALING ON OPTICAL
PROPERTIES OF ZNO NANOSTRUCTURE FILMS

In this present work the optical properties of ZnO thin film have been studied
and prepared by sol-gel spin coating process. Zinc acetate dihydrate, ethanol
and diethanolamine were used as starting materials, solvent and stabiliser.
Thin films of ZnO were prepared on glass substrate at 500°C. Its sol-gel was
spin coated for 60 second at 1000 rpm, 2000 rpm and 3000 rpm for different
spin coating speed rate and spin coated for 60 second at 1000 rpm with
various times of solvent vapour annealing which is 0 min, 10 mins, 30 mins
and 60 mins. These parameters were used to investigate the influence and
effect on the fabrication on the thin films. Optical properties have been
performed as well as determine the thin film surface thickness. Optical
characterization was analysed using the UV-VIS spectroscopy and
Photoluminescence spectroscopy. While the surface thickness was analysed
using the profilometer. All film exhibits a transmittance about >90% along
the visible range up to 800 nm and a sharp absorption onset about 380 nm and
the optical band gap energy of the thin film is found to be around of 3.26 eV.
Intense UV photoluminescence properties is observed and showed significant
changes in the optical properties providing evidence for several types of
intrinsic defects in ZnO thin film such as oxygen vacancy (V,), oxygen-
oxygen vacancy (V,'), zinc vacancy (Vzn), singly charge zinc vacancy
(Vzn"), antisite oxygen (Oza), antisite zinc (Zno), interstitial oxygen (O;) and
interstitial zinc (Zn;i) in ZnO thin film. The thicknesses of the films decreased
with increase in coating speed and increase with the increasing in times of
solvent vapour annealing. The intense UV emission with narrow FWHM was
also obtained from the ZnO thin film.



