EFFECT OF SOLVENT VAPOUR ANNEALING ON OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF ZNO NANOSTRUCTURE FILMS

QURATU'AINI BINTI ABDUL AZIZ

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page	
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iii	
TABI	TABLE OF CONTENT		
LIST	OF TABLES	vi	
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii	
LIST	OF ABBREVIATION	iix	
ABST	`RACT	Х	
ABST	`RAK	xi	
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background of the study	1	
1.2	Problem statement	2	
1.3	Significant of study	3	
1.4	Objective of the study	3	
CHAI	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4	
2.1	Zinc Oxide Properties	4	
2.2	Zinc Oxide optical properties	5	
	2.2.1 UV-VIS Spectroscopy	5	
	2.2.2 Photoluminescence Spectroscopy	6	
2.3	Zinc Oxide thin film preparation	6	
	2.3.1 Sol gel Advantages	7	
	2.3.2 Application of sol-gel	8	
2.4	Spin Coating method	8	
2.5	Application of Zinc Oxide	9	
2.6	Effect of Solvent Vapour Annealing on optical properties	10	
CHAI	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	13	
3.1	Materials	13	
3.2	Preparation of ZnO thin film	14	
	3.2.1 Substrate cleaning	14	
	3.2.2 ZnO solution preparation	15	
	3.2.3 Spin coating of ZnO thin film	16	
3.3	Material characterization	20	
	3.3.1 UV-VIS spectroscopy	20	
	3.3.2 Photoluminescence (PL) spectroscopy	22	

3.3.3 Profilomete

CHAP	TER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	26			
4.1	Effect of Speed rate of Spin Coating					
	4.1.1	UV-VIS Spectroscopy	26			
	4.1.2	Surface thickness of ZnO thin film with different spin				
		coating speed rate	29			
	4.1.3	Photoluminescence spectroscopy	30			
4.2	1000 rpm ZnO thin film with various times of Solvent Vapour					
	Annea	ling (SVA)	33			
	4.2.1	UV-VIS Spectroscopy	33			
	4.2.2	Surface thickness of ZnO thin films with various times of				
		Solvent Vapour Annealing (SVA)	36			
	4.2.3	Photoluminescence spectroscopy	37			
4.3	Full w	idth half maximum (FWHM), Peak Intensity and Peak				
	Positic	on of ZnO thin film	39			
СНАР	TER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	42			
5.1	Conclu	ision	42			
5.2	Recom	nmendations	43			
CITEI	D REFI	ERENCES	44			
APPE	APPENDICES					
CURR	ICULU	IM VITAE	49			

23

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
4.1	The surface thickness and energy band gap of ZnO thin film at different spin coating speed rate.	30
4.2	De-convolution of the emission spectra of ZnO thin film at different speed rate of spin coating peak position and possible transition.	33
4.3	De-convolution of the emission spectra of ZnO thin film at various times of Solvent Vapour Annealing (SVA) peak position and possible intensity.	39
4.4	FWHM, Peak Intensity and Peak position of different spin coating speed rate of ZnO thin film.	40
4.5	FWHM, Peak Intensity and Peak Position Various times of Solvent Vapour Annealing (SVA) of ZnO thin film.	41

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF SOLVENT VAPOUR ANNEALING ON OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF ZNO NANOSTRUCTURE FILMS

In this present work the optical properties of ZnO thin film have been studied and prepared by sol-gel spin coating process. Zinc acetate dihydrate, ethanol and diethanolamine were used as starting materials, solvent and stabiliser. Thin films of ZnO were prepared on glass substrate at 500°C. Its sol-gel was spin coated for 60 second at 1000 rpm, 2000 rpm and 3000 rpm for different spin coating speed rate and spin coated for 60 second at 1000 rpm with various times of solvent vapour annealing which is 0 min, 10 mins, 30 mins and 60 mins. These parameters were used to investigate the influence and effect on the fabrication on the thin films. Optical properties have been performed as well as determine the thin film surface thickness. Optical characterization was analysed using the UV-VIS spectroscopy and Photoluminescence spectroscopy. While the surface thickness was analysed using the profilometer. All film exhibits a transmittance about >90% along the visible range up to 800 nm and a sharp absorption onset about 380 nm and the optical band gap energy of the thin film is found to be around of 3.26 eV. Intense UV photoluminescence properties is observed and showed significant changes in the optical properties providing evidence for several types of intrinsic defects in ZnO thin film such as oxygen vacancy (V₀), oxygenoxygen vacancy (V_0^+) , zinc vacancy (V_{Zn}) , singly charge zinc vacancy (V_{Z_n}) , antisite oxygen (O_{Z_n}) , antisite zinc (Z_{N_0}) , interstitial oxygen (O_i) and interstitial zinc (Zn_i) in ZnO thin film. The thicknesses of the films decreased with increase in coating speed and increase with the increasing in times of solvent vapour annealing. The intense UV emission with narrow FWHM was also obtained from the ZnO thin film.